

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUKE ENERGY INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY WILLIAMS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES E. BURKE
LOUIS F. GILLIGAN
W. JEFFREY SEFTON
One East Fourth Street
Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 579-6400

JOSEPH R. GUERRA*
PETER D. KEISLER
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jguerra@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

October 15, 2012

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Ohio’s Regulation of Public Utilities	3
B. Competitive Retail Electric Service	5
C. Regulatory Proceedings	7
D. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AP- PLYING THE <i>ERIE</i> DOCTRINE.....	13
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Cases Holding That, When A State Claim Is Barred In State Court, It Is Likewise Barred In Federal Court	14
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Nu- merous Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S CASES AND DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS APPLYING THE FILED-RATE DOCTRINE.....	24
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Filed-Rate Doctrine Cases	24
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Williams v. Duke Energy Int'l, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2012)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Williams v. Duke Energy Int'l, Inc.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 783 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....	31a
APPENDIX C: <i>Anthony Williams, et al. v. Duke Energy Int'l, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 10-3604 (6th Cir. July 25, 2012).....	54a
APPENDIX D: First Am. Class Action Compl. And Jury Demand, <i>Anthony Williams, et al. v. Duke Energy Int'l, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-0046 (S. D. Ohio filed May 30, 2008)	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> , 893 N.E.2d 824 (Ohio 2008)	4
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	24
<i>Armistead v. C&M Transport, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Arsberry v. Illinois</i> , 244 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>AT&T v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	25, 28
<i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. v. U.S. ex rel. Pitcairn Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 481 (1910).....	27
<i>Bd. of R.R. Comm'rs v. Great N. Ry.</i> , 281 U.S. 412 (1930).....	26
<i>Beach v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Begay v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 682 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	17
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Cleveland Mobile Radio Sales, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 865 N.E.2d 1275 (Ohio 2007)	5
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Coll v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Connolly v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1988).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Corrigan v. Illuminating Co.</i> , 910 N.E.2d 1009 (Ohio 2009)	4
<i>Dial v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 15 (5th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>DiAntonio v. Northampton-Accomack Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 628 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Edelson v. Soricelli</i> , 610 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	14, 18
<i>Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Feinstein v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 643 F.2d 880 (1st Cir. 1981).....	22, 23
<i>Firstcom, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 555 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2009)	13, 19
<i>Goetzke v. Ferro Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Great N. Ry. v. Merchs. Elevator Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 285 (1922).....	24
<i>Guar. Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Guess v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Hamilton v. Roth</i> , 624 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1980)	22, 23
<i>Hill v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Hines v. Elkhart Gen. Hosp.</i> , 603 F.2d 646 (7th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Indus. Energy Users-Ohio v. PUCO</i> , 885 N.E.2d 195 (Ohio 2008).....	5
<i>Jarrard v. CDI Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2005)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Keogh v. Chi. & Nw. Ry.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922).....	25, 28
<i>Marcus v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006)..	19
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Teleconcepts, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Midland Valley R.R. v. Barkley</i> , 276 U.S. 482 (1928).....	27
<i>Milligan v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 383 N.E.2d 575 (Ohio 1978).....	5
<i>Minn. Rate Cases</i> , 230 U.S. 352 (1913).....	26
<i>Mitchell Coal & Coke Co. v. Penn. R.R.</i> , 230 U.S. 247 (1913).....	27
<i>Moodie v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 58 F.3d 879 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Morrisdale Coal Co. v. Penn. R.R.</i> , 230 U.S. 304 (1913).....	27
<i>In re NOS Commc'ns</i> , 495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>OCC v. PUCO</i> , 856 N.E.2d 213 (Ohio 2006).....	8
<i>OCC v. PUCO</i> , 872 N.E.2d 269 (Ohio 2007).....	6
<i>OCC v. PUCO</i> , 904 N.E.2d 853 (Ohio 2009).....	9
<i>Penn. R.R. v. Clark Bros. Coal Mining Co.</i> , 238 U.S. 456 (1915).....	27
<i>Phillips v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 235 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Promisel v. First Am. Artificial Flowers, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Ragan v. Merchs. Transfer & Warehouse Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 530 (1949).....	16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Balt. & Ohio R.R.</i> , 222 U.S. 506 (1912).....	26
<i>Skinner & Eddy Corp. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 557 (1919).....	26
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	25
<i>St. Louis, Brownsville & Mex. Ry. v. Brownsville Nav. Dist.</i> , 304 U.S. 295 (1938).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.</i> , 727 N.E.2d 900 (Ohio 2000).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 810 N.E.2d 953 (Ohio 2004)	5
<i>State ex rel. Dayton Power & Light Co. v. Kistler</i> , 385 N.E.2d 1076 (Ohio 1979).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. v. Hamilton Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 299 (Ohio 2010).....	4
<i>State ex rel. N. Ohio Tel. Co. v. Winter</i> , 260 N.E.2d 827 (Ohio 1970).....	4
<i>Stoner v. Presbyterian Univ. Hosp.</i> , 609 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Stuart v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Taffet v. Southern Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Teleco, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 949 (10th Cir. 1975).....	21, 22
<i>Tex. & Pac. Ry. v. Am. Tie & Timber Co.</i> , 234 U.S. 138 (1914).....	25
<i>Tex. & Pac. Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1906).....	26
<i>U.S. Nav. Co. v. Cunard S.S. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 474 (1932).....	25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	20
<i>W. & Atl. R.R. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 267 U.S. 493 (1925)	27
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	14, 16, 18
<i>Wegoland Ltd. v. Nynex Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Woods v. Holy Cross Hosp.</i> , 591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949)	15, 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1652	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. tit. 49 (2008)	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4903.12 (2008)	4
§ 4905.22 (2008)	3
§ 4905.26 (2008)	4, 7
§ 4905.30 (2008)	3
§ 4905.32 (2008)	3, 6
§ 4905.33(A) (2008)	4, 6
§ 4905.35 (2008)	3, 6
§ 4905.61 (2008)	5
§ 4909.15 (2008)	3
§ 4909.17 (2008)	3
§ 4909.18 (2008)	3
§ 4928.02 (2008)	5
§ 4928.05 (2008)	6
§ 4928.06(A) (2008)	6
§ 4928.08(D) (2008)	6
§ 4928.10 (2008)	6
§ 4928.14 (2008)	6
§ 4928.16 (2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4928.17 (2008)	6
§ 4928.18 (2008)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	19
19 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2012)	20
